1	[Police Code - Police Department Relationship to National Rifle Association]
2	
3	Ordinance amending the Police Code to rescind the authorization for the Police
4	Department to be a member of the National Rifle Association or to collect tournament
5	fees for the National Rifle Association.
6 7	NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. Additions to Codes are in <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman font</u> .
8	Deletions to Codes are in <i>strikethrough italics Times New Roman font</i> . Board amendment additions are in <u>double-underlined Arial font</u> .
o 9	Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.
10	
11	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
12	
13	Section 1. Article 18 of the Police Code is hereby amended by deleting Sections 1357
14	and 1358, and revising Sections 1350 and 1359, to read as follows:
15	
16	SEC. 1350. LOCATION – JURISDICTION.
17	The pistol range located near <i>the</i> -Skyline <i>and Lake Merced</i> Boulevard <u>s and John Muir</u>
18	Drive, in the City and County of San Francisco, is hereby placed under the jurisdiction and
19	management of the Police Department.
20	
21	SEC. 1357. MEMBERSHIP IN NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION.
22	The Police Department of the City and County of San Francisco is hereby authorized to hold
23	membership in the National Rifle Association and the cost of the said membership shall be paid from
24	such funds as may be appropriated or set aside for that purpose.
25	

1

SEC. 1358. NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION FEES.

2	The Chief of Police is also authorized to collect and receive registration fees prescribed by the
3	Rules and Regulations of the National Rifle Association and on behalf of said Association in connection
4	with the holding of the firearms tournaments. The said fees shall be deposited in and paid from the
5	"Police Range Fund."
6	
7	SEC. 1359. DISBURSEMENTS FROM POLICE RANGE FUND.
8	Money deposited in the Police Range Fund shall be disbursed in the following order:
9	(a) In the payment of taxes collected pursuant to Section 1354 of this Article.
10	(b) In the payment to the National Rifle Association or its order, of fees collected pursuant to
11	Section 1358 of this Article.
12	(b) (c) In the payment of purchases of trophies, medals, and prizes, and the payment
13	of such incidental tournament costs or purchase of such training equipment as may be
14	authorized by the Police Commission.
15	(c) (d) In payment of police personnel and maintenance and other costs incurred in
16	training persons in the use of firearms for which a fee is charged pursuant to Section 1351.1.
17	
18	Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after
19	enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the
20	ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board
21	of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.
22	
23	Section 3. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors
24	intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles,
25	numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Municipal

1	Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment
2	additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under
3	the official title of the ordinance.
4	
5	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
6	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
7	By:
8	JON GIVNER Deputy City Attorney
9	n:\legana\as2018\1900243\01318644.docx
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	